

No. 18-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RAY ALLEN AND JAMES DALEY,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
DISTRICT 10 AND ITS LOCAL LODGE 873,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, GEORGIA, LOUISIANA,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND TEXAS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Office of the
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, Indiana
46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
**Counsel of Record*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici States
Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. Practically Irrevocable Dues-Checkoff
Authorizations Undermine State
Right-to-Work Protections 3

II. States Have Long Regulated Wage
Assignments, Including Dues-Checkoff
Authorizations 15

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX 1a

Table Listing Percentage of Total
Employed Workers Who Are Union
Members, Right-to-Work States 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Algoma Plywood & Veneer Co. v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Bd., 336 U.S. 301 (1949).....</i>	4, 5, 7
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. Am. Sash & Door Co., 335 U.S. 538 (1949).....</i>	3
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Allied Workers of N. Am. v. Shen-Mar Food Prod., Inc., 405 F. Supp. 1122 (W.D. Va. 1975)</i>	14
<i>Comm’n Workers of Am. v. Beck, 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....</i>	5, 6
<i>Gasaway v. Borderland Coal Corp., 278 F. 56 (7th Cir. 1921).....</i>	16
<i>Gen. Cable Indus. v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers Local Union, No. 1:15-CV-81, 2016 WL 3365133 (N.D. Ind. June 17, 2016)</i>	2
<i>Georgia State AFL-CIO v. Olens, No. 1:13-CV-03745-WCO, 2015 WL 13260393 (N.D. Ga. July 20, 2015)</i>	2
<i>Int’l Bd. of Elec. Workers (Lockheed), 302 NLRB 322 (1991)</i>	12, 13
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Local 385, 366 NLRB No. 96 (June 20, 2018).....</i>	13

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	3
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Shen-Mar Food Products, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 396 (4th Cir. 1977).....	2
<i>Ohlendorf v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int'l Union</i> , 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Schwartz v. Associated Musicians of Greater New York</i> , 340 F.2d 228 (2d Cir. 1964)	6
<i>SeaPak v. Indus., Tech. & Prof'l Emps.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969)	1, 2
<i>SeaPak v. Indus., Tech. & Prof'l Emps.</i> , 423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970) (per curiam)	1
<i>Sea Pak v. Industrial, Technical & Professional Employees</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971) (mem.)	1, 2

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Shine v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 68 A.2d 379 (R.I. 1949)	17
<i>Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 138 (July 24, 2018)	13
<i>Stewart v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (E.D. Okla. 2002).....	2, 3, 15
<i>United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Hardin Cty., Ky.</i> , 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>United Elec. Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 274 (W.D. Pa. 1972)	3
<i>United Steelworkers v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 492 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Warner v. Chauffeurs, Teamsters, & Helpers Local Union</i> , 73 N.E.3d 190 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	3
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	17, 18
--	--------

STATUTES

28 R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-14-3.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	5
29 U.S.C. § 164(b).....	7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	6, 10, 11
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 211.6	14
2015 Wis. Act 1.....	7
2016 W. Va. Acts, c. 142.....	7
2017 Ky. Acts Chapter 1	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-361.02(F)	14, 15
Ga. Code § 34-6-21 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 14
Ind. Code § 22-6-6-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 14
Iowa Code § 731.5	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:981 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-25.8(a).....	14
Okla. Const. Article XXIII, § 1A.....	7

STATUTES [CONT'D]

S.C. Code Ann. § 41-7-10 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. § 101.051 <i>et seq.</i>	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian A. Powers & Andrew Kelsner, <i>Dues- Checkoff Dreams Do Come True, They Do, They Do</i> , 29 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 299 (2014).....	13
E.B. McNatt, <i>Check-Off</i> , 4 Lab. L.J. 123 (1953).....	9, 16
Matthew Dimick, <i>Productive Unionism</i> , 4 UC Irvine L. Rev. 679 (2014).....	8
Millis and Katz, <i>A Decade of State Labor Legislation, 1937–1947</i> , 15 U. Chi. L. Rev. 282 (1948)	16
National Conference of State Legislatures, Right-To-Work Resources, http://www.ncsl.org/research/labor-and- employment/right-to-work-laws-and- bills.aspx	7
Note, <i>Check-off of Union Dues under the NLRA – A Federally Protected Bargaining Issue</i> , 26 Ind. L. J. 443 (1951).....	9, 15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

- Note, *Efforts to Eliminate Some Evils of Unrestricted Credit for Wage Earners*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 1102 (1932).....17
- Note, *Employer's Liability under Checkoff Contract for Non-Union Employee's Dues*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 143 (1947)10
- Note, *Labor – Statutes and Interpretation – Checkoff of Union Dues Invalid Under State Wage Assignment and “Weekly Payment” Statutes*, 63 Harv. L. Rev. 902 (1950).....16
- Note, *The Check-Off in Collective Agreements*, 30 Monthly Lab. Rev. 1 (1930).....9, 15
- Richard G. McCracken, *Techniques to Increase Union Membership* (2017 Oregon Labor Law Conference), <http://laborlawconference.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/OLLC-Right-to-Work-2017.pdf>.....10
- Thomas R. Haggard, *Union Checkoff Arrangements under the National Labor Relations Act*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 568 (1990).....8, 11, 16, 17
